

IA No.18/2025 in SC No. 90/2020  
State Vs. Pankaj  
FIR No. 757/2019  
PS S.P. Badli  
U/s 302/34 IPC

11.08.2025

**This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of the accused / applicant namely Pankaj.**

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Ms. Radha Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicant.

The above said application has been moved on behalf of the accused / applicant seeking interim bail for a period of 20 days submitting that the presence of applicant/accused is required for the last ceremonies/rituals of the mother of the applicant/accused who has unfortunately expired today morning. However, the report is of dated 10.08.2025, therefore, it does not disclose any factum of the death of the mother of the accused / applicant, though, medical documents have been duly verified.

In view of the above facts and circumstances, **without commenting upon the merits of the case and on humanitarian ground, the present application is allowed.** The applicant / accused **Pankaj** is accordingly granted interim bail till 25.08.2025 subject to furnishing personal bond and surety bond in the sum of Rs. 25,000/- with one surety of the like amount to the satisfaction of this court, subject to the following terms and conditions:-

(i) During the period of interim bail, the accused shall not try to contact directly or indirectly or through any of the

electronic mode to the victim/ complainant and family members of the victim/ complainant or any public witness;

(ii) The accused shall not get himself involved in the similar nature of offence during the period of interim bail;

(iii) During the period of bail, the accused shall furnish his mobile number to the concerned IO / SHO and shall keep his mobile phone on for 24 X 7 and will respond as and when called by the concerned IO / SHO.

(iv) The Accused is directed to surrender before the Jail authority immediately after expiry of the period of interim bail.

Application disposed of accordingly.

A copy of this order be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as be sent to concerned IO, concerned Jail Superintendent, Ld. Secretary, DLSA (North), through all possible modes, as per rules, by the court staff.

**(VANDANA)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**11.08.2025**