

IA No. 19/2025 in SC 90/2020  
STATE Vs. KRISHNA @ PARVEEN AND OTHERS  
FIR NO. 757/2019  
PS S.P. Badli  
U/s 302/34 IPC

25.08.2025

**This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for grant of interim bail, moved on behalf of applicant/ accused Pankaj.**

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Applicant/accused Pankaj in person on interim bail.

*Lawyers are abstaining from work today due to strike.*

Accused submits that he is already on interim bail.

The present application is again for grant of interim bail.

As such, no order of previous interim bail when it was so granted, has been placed along with the present application, though, apparently, it must be an application for extension of interim bail.

In these circumstances, considering the present application as extension of interim bail, applicant/accused is directed to place on record the copy of the interim bail order by which he had been granted interim bail.

Medical documents attached to the application be also verified by the IO and to file the verification report on the next date of hearing.

As per the medical documents filed along with application, the test reports would be available on 25.08.2025.

In view of the same, application be put up for consideration on **28.08.2025**.

In the interest of justice, interim bail, if so, granted to the applicant/accused is extended on the same terms and conditions.

(Vandana)  
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)  
Rohini Courts Delhi  
25.08.2025