

IA No. 19/2025 in SC No. 90/2020  
State Vs. Pankaj  
FIR No. 757/2019  
PS S.P. Badli  
U/s 302/34 IPC

24.09.2025

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused /applicant is on interim bail in person with  
Ld. Counsel Ms. Radha Kumari.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicant that application may be disposed of as there is no requirement of any medical treatment. It is further submitted by her that the accused / applicant will surrender himself today itself.

Heard.

In view of the above submissions, accused / applicant is directed to surrender himself today itself before the Jail authority immediately, as per rules.

The above said application is disposed of accordingly.

A copy of this order be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as be sent to concerned IO, concerned Jail Superintendent, Ld. Secretary, DLSA (North), through all possible modes, as per rules, by the court staff.

**(VANDANA)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**24.09.2025**