

**SC 90/2020**  
**STATE Vs. KRISHNA @ PARVEEN AND OTHERS**  
**FIR NO. 757/2019**  
**PS S.P. Badli**

09.04.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Kuldeep in person on interim bail.

Remaining accused produced from JC.

Ms.Radha Kumari Rai, ld. Counsel for all accused persons.

PW Nand Kishore in person.

PW4 Nand Kishore examined, cross examined and discharged.

Summons issued to PW Bittu through DCP concerned received back unserved with the report that despite best efforts said witness could not be served.

Sufficient opportunities have already been granted to the prosecution. In these circumstances, this Court is constrained to drop witnesses PW Bittu from the list of prosecution witnesses.

Let fresh summons be issued to the witnesses mentioned at Sl. No. 5 & 8 through SHO/IO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Let notice be issued to SHO concerned with directions to appear in person and to positively file the FSL result on the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **06.06.2026**.

**(Vandana)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**09.04.2026**